FINANCIAL STATEMENT.

Thomas G. Valpey trust fund, library .

G-. Parker Lyon trust fund, library

P. B. Cogswell trust fund, library .

Franklin Pierce trust fund, library

Seth K. Jones trust fund, library .

State of New Hampshire, insurance tax

State of New Hampshire, railroad tax .

State of New Hampshire, savings bank tax .

State of New Hampshire, literary fund .

State of New Hampshire, high school tuition, town
district . .

State of New Hampshu'e, hlgh school tmtlon Pena-
cook . . . . .

Building and Loan Assomatmn tax

Sinking fund, East Concord sewer precinct .

Sinking fund, Penacook sewer precinct .

Cemetery trust funds, transferred to general city ac-
count .

Rent of audltorlum

State Board of License Commlssmners, bala,nce, 1904
Account, 1905

Miscellaneous .

Total

DISBURSEMENTS.

City departments

City poor and soldiers

County poor and soldiers

City notes

City bonds .

City interest on notes and bonds
Interest, cemetery trust funds

Schools

Schools, interest on bonds

Precinct, sprinkling streets

Precinct, lighting streets, city
Precinct, lighting streets, Penacock
Precinct, lighting streets, East Concord
Precinct, garbage

Precinct, water

Precinct, sewers, bonds .

Precinct, sewers, notes .

Precinct, sewers, interest on bonds and notes
Precinct, sewers, repairs and extensions
Precinct, sewers, sinking funds
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$17.50
35.00
65.15
36.25
12.00
1,110.60
48,649.49
34,026.74
1,864.50

110.08

473.76

50.78
500.00
500.00

18,800.00
465.00
776.78

9,507.39
1,403.09

$498,017.81

$143,317.91
1,439.84
8,878.94
75,000.00
18,800.00
8,413.24
369.25
89,357.01
9,530.50
5,595.92
15,329.58
900.00
162.99
5,833.43
6,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
3,910.50
5,816.19
9,900.00
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State tax .

County tax

City hall, construetlon

Treasury balance January 1, 1906

Less outstanding orders unpaid January 1, 1906 .

$29,010.50
49,938.84
3,033.78
95,528.84

$498,054.71
36.90

$498,017.81

Expenditures.

$37,826.25
52,800.00
25,176.94
25,904.40

Total
Concord Water-Works :
Receipts.

Cash balance January 1, 1905 . . . $24,454.78
Receipts deposited with treasurer . . 71,076.44
Bonds . . . . . . 45,000.00
Premium and lnterest . . . . 1,176.87
Expended per orders . . . .
Bonds paid .
Interest
Cash balance J: anuary 1, 1906

$141,707.59

MUNICIPAL DEBT.
" Funded Debt.

Police Station bonds . . . $17,000.00
Bridge bonds . . . . 10,000.00
State Library bonds . . . 25,000.00
New City Hall bonds . . . 130,000.00

Total funded city debt

Debt Not Funded.

Orders outstanding Jan. 1, 1906 . $41.90
Interest accrued, not yet due, mu-

nicipal bonds . . . . 2,453.92
Coupons overdue, not presented,

municipal bonds . . . 239.75
Due school districts . . . 16,762.52
Cemetery trust funds . . . 18,800.00

Total debt not funded

Total city indebtedness

$141,707.59

$182,000.00

$38,298.09

$220,298.09




FINANCIAL STATEMENT.

Available Assets.

Treasurer’s cash balance, Jan. 1,

1906 . . . . $25,523.84
Taxes of 1904, uncollected . . 75.09
Taxes of 1905 . . . . 46,899.23
Cash in hands of tax collector, Jan.

1, 1906 . . . . . 277.22
Due for rents, quarries . . . 111.52
Due highway department, repairs of

concrete . . . . . 258.44

Indebtedness above assets, Jan. 1, 1906 .
Indebtedness above assets, Jan. 1, 1905 .

Decrease for the year .

PRECINCT DEBT.

Funded Debt.

Water-Works bonds . . . $640,000.00
Sewer bonds . . . . . 59,000.00

Debt Not Funded.

Sewer precinct notes . . . $12,000.00
Interest accrued on same, not yet

due . . 122.50
Coupons overdue, sewer bonds, not

presented . . . 267.50
Coupons overdue, water bonds not

presented . . 722.50
Interest accrued, sewer bonds, not

yet due . . 536.67
Interest accrued, water bonds, not

yet due . . . 11,758.33
Water bonds due, not presented . 2,200.00

Total precinct debt .
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$73,145.34

$147,152.75
150,863.79

$8,711.04

$699,000.00

$27,607.50

$726,607.50
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Available Assets.

Cash on hand, water department,
Jan. 1, 1906

Due highway department, garbage
precinct . . . .

Due sewer department, use of hoister

Net precinet debt, Jan. 1, 1906
Net precinct debt, Jan. 1, 1905

Decrease for the year .

$25,904.10

98.69
105.00

$26,107.79

$700,499.71
707,228.98

$6,729.27

OTHER PRECINCT LIABILITIES.

Union School District bonds .
Interest accrued, not yet due .
Coupons due, not presented

School District No. 20, bonds
Interest accrued, not yet due

Net liability of school districts

West Concord sewer bonds
Interest accrued, not yet due .

Penacook sewer bonds
Interest accrued, not yet due .

East Concord sewer bonds
Interest accrued, not yet due .

St. Paul’s School sewer.bonds
Interest accrued, not yet due .
Coupons due, not presented

$59,000.00
516.25
17.50

$13,800.00
161.00

$15,300.00
148.88

$16,500.00
212.08

$1,000.00
17.52

$4,000.00
60.00
7.50

$59,5633.75

$13,961.00

$73,494.75

$15,448.88

$16,712.08

$1,017.52

$4,067.50



FINANCIAL STATEMENT.

RECAPITULATION.

Net regular municipal debt
precinct debt .
school district
West Concord sewer debt
Penacook sewer debt
East Concord sewer debt
St. Paul’s School sewer debt

Aggregate indebtedness over available assets,
Jan. 1, 1906

Aggregate indebtedness over avallable assets,
Jan. 1, 1905

Decrease for the year
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$147,152.75
700,499.71
73,494.75
15,448.88
16,712.08
1,017.52
4,067.50

$958,393.19

970,328.51

$11,935.32

REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS, 1905.

For payment of interest on notes and bonds
support of city poor and soldiers .
incidentals and land damages
salaries, city council
printing and stationery
aid to Margaret Pillsbury Hospltal

decorating the graves of soldiers and sailors .

public school text-books
open-air concerts .
public baths

cemeteries

parks .

repairs buildings .
board of health

police department
Public Library
engineering department
highway department
fire department

salaries

$8,396.00
950.00
4,000.00
2,150.00
2,000.00
3,000.00
460.00
3,500.00
300.00
250.00
1,460.00
3,650.00
2,000.C0
2,000.00
14,747.82
5,000.00
3,000.00
38,000.00
22,000.00
11,397.68
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For state tax

county tax .

schools .

Penacook lighting p1ecmct
sewers, city .

lighting streets, city

Penacook sewer precinct
water for hydrants

garbage precinct .

sprinkling streets

St. Paul’s School sewer precmct
West Concord sewer precinct
East Concord sewer precinct
East Concord lighting precinct

$29,010.50
42,938.84
82,799.88
1,250.00
3,400.00
15,000.00
2,450.00
6,000.00
5,700.00
5,600.00
785.00
1,676.85
152.50
424.00

$325,447.57

SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS BY JOINT RESOLU-

687
691
711
715
719
724
727
730
734
735
739
741
742
743
744
745
748
749
749
749

TIONS, 1905.

Furniture and fixtures, City Hall .
Text-books, Union School District
Hose, fire department .

Public playground

City Stable . .
Real estate sold for unpald taxes .
Printing and stationery
Concreting of Pleasant Street
Incidentals and land damages
Enlargement of Rollins Park

City sewerage precinct

Health department

City poor .

Moving city shed .

Gravel bank

Hook and ladder truck and appmtenances
Interest, cemetery trust funds
Salaries

Furniture and ﬁxtmes Clty Hall
West Concord Cemetery

$1,500.00
243.24
900.00
2,100.00
8,500.00
816.38
1,000.00
1,700.00
4,000.00
1,207.50
5,000.00
500.00
600.00
700.00
800.00
1,200.00
369.25
441.43
558.72
1.25
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749 Pine Grove Cemetery
749 Sewer department
749 Garbage

749 Parks .
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$1.00
148.50
201.87
200.00

$32,689.14




INVENTORY

OrF THE PROPERTY OF THE Water DrpArTMENT, INCLUDING
THE PrANT AND WATER RiGHTS, AND ALL THE REAL
Estate Axp PgrrsoNar PROPERTY IN THEIR POSSESSION,
JaNvaryY 1, 1906.

Water rights—land, ete. . . $906,565.76
Water office—furniture, etc. . 635.00
Pumping station—furniture, sup-

plies, ete. . . 1,391.00
Shop at pumping station—machin-

ery, tools, etc. . . . 500.00
Stable and basement at pumping

station—horse, wagons, etc. . 515.00
Storehouse—hydrants,water gates,

ete. . . . . . 500.00
Pipe yard—cast-iron pipe . . 1,300.00
Shop at Penacook—pipe, etc. . 15.00
Shop at West Concord—pipe, etc. 30.00

$911,451.76




CITY PROPERTY

Havineg VALUE BUT NOT CONSIDERED AVAILABLE ASSETS.

The following is a summary of the inventory of the property
belonging to the city January 1, 1906, made by the heads of
the various departments having the same in charge. Itemized

statements are on file in the city clerk’s office.

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Central fire station . . . . $39,960.60
Kearsarge steamer company . . 8,745.35
Eagle steamer . . . . . 4,529.75
Governor Hill steamer . . . 8,085.90
Hook and ladder company . . 1,164.75
Chemical engine company . . 1,906.00
Good Will hose company . . 7,841.90
Alert hose company . . . 4,256.75
Pioneer steamer company . . 11,967.75
Old Fort engine eompany . . 4,041.75
Cataract engine company . . 9,427.75
Fire alarm apparatus . . . 9,990.00
Hose . . . . . . 6,600.00
Residence chief engineer . . . 8,000.00
Heating apparatus . . . . 100.00
Pioneer engine house farniture . 70.50
Old Fort engine house furniture . 69.00
Cataract engine house furniture . 71.25

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT.
Central District.
New city stable, sheds, lot, tools, ete. $27,339.00

$111,779.00
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Penacook District.
Tools, etc. . . . . . $186.75

West Concord District.

Tools, ete. . . . . . 24.00
East Concord District.
Tools, etc. . . . . . 7.50
—  $27,557.25
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.
Furniture, tools and supplies . . . . $682.50
SEWER DEPARTMENT.
Precinct, sewer, tools and supplies . . . $628.75
Precinct, Penacook Sewer.
Tools and supplies . . . . . . $40.15
Precinct, West Concord Sewer.
Tools and supplies . . . . . . $50.75
HEALTH DEPARTMENT.
Isolation hospital and furniture . $740.00
Office furniture and supplies . . 150.50
—_— $890.50

POLICE DEPARTMENT.

Police station, city . . . . $25,000.00
Police station, Penacook . . . 6,000.00
Equipment, furniture, ete. . . 1,678.65

$32,678.65
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CITY CLERK’S OFFICE.
Furniture, ete. . . . . . . . $866.00

COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE.
Furniture . . . . . . . . $100.17

MAYOR’S OFFICE.
Fuarniture . . . . . . . . $107.45

ASSESSORS’ ROOM.
Furniture, ete. . . . . . . . $86.60

TAX COLLECTOR’S OFFICE.
Furniture, ete. . . . . . . . $205.20

SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES’ OFFICE.

Weights, measures, balances, etc. . . . $200.00

CITY MESSENGER’S DEPARTMENT.

Committee room . . . . $73.70
City Council rooms . . . . 774.50
Property in and about city hall . 1,403.09

—_— $2,251.29

PARK COMMISSIONER’S DEPARTMENT.

Tools, etc., White park . . . $200.00

Tools, etc., Rollins park . . . 25.00
_ $225.00
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CEMETERY COMMISSIONER’S DEPARTMENT.

Tools, etc., Blossom Hill cemetery

PUBLIC LIBRARY.

Books $9,500.00
Furniture 500.00

MILK INSPECTOR.
Tools, ete. . . . .

CITY HISTORY COMMISSION.

1 Bouton’s History .

REAL ESTATE.

$250.00

$10,000.00

$43.77

$10.00

REAL ESTATE BELONGING TO THE CITY NOT INCLUDED IN ANY OF
THE FOREGOING INVENTORIES.

City hall lot and building .

City farm, pasture and quarries

0ld city sheds .

Gravel banks .

‘Ward house, West Smeet

Playground on intervale

White park

Rollins park

Penacook park .

Market place on Warren Stxeet

Cemeteries

Bradley, Fiske (so called), Rxdge
Road and Pecker parks .

. $150,000.00

5,000.00
5,000.00
1,050.00
4,500.00
1,500.00
14,000.00
10,807.50
2,500.00
15,000.00
20,000.00

2,200.00

$231,557.50
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GENERAL RECAPITULATION.

Water department . . . $911,451.76
Fire department . . . . 111,779.00
Highway department . . . 27,557.25
Engineering department . . 682.50
Sewer department . . . 628.75
Penacook sewer . . . . 40.15
West Concord sewer . . . 50.75
Health department . . . 890.50
Police department . . . 32,678.65
City clerk’s office . . . . 866.00
Commissioner’s office . . . 100.17
Mayor’s office . . . . 107.45
Assessors’ room . . . . 86.60
Tax collector’s office . . . 205.20
Sealer of weights and measures . 200.00
City messenger’s department . 2,251.29
Park commissioners . . . 225.00
Cemetery commissioners . . 250.00
Public library . . . . 10,000.00
Milk inspector . . . . 43.77
City History commission . . 10.00
Real estate . . . . . 231,557.50

$1,331,662.29

POLLS, VALUATION, AND TAXES ASSESSED.

The number of polls, and the tax assessed on the real and
personal estate of Concord since 1895 :

Year. Polls. Valuation. " Tax.

1895 4,838 $11,566,083 $217,399.83
1896 4,663 11,228,515 262,254.99
1897 4,812 11,200,363 233,761 58
1898 4,691 11,148,659 221,080.21
1899 4,760 11,218,886 220,704.62
1900 4,809 11,220,215 232,773.10
1901 5,378 11,393,694 241,588.57
1902 5,249 11,394,218 241,216.83

1903 5,407 11,643,466 240,025.79
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1904.
Ward 1,

- -

-

. e e
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-

Non-resident

1905.
Ward 1,

- o g

-

-

W 0 g O W

-

Non-resident

Polls.

382
218
301
999
654
857
925
400
452

5,188

Polls.

558
206
312
1,026
707
812
948
367
464

5,400

CITY OF CONCORD.

Valuation.
$844,127
296,424
385,170
2,554,820
3,094,884
1,955,727
1,190,055
882,175
356,100

$11,559,482

Valuation.
$867,927
302,428
433,370
2,632,399
2,943,949
1,954,820
1,228,165
875,193
375,760

$11,614,011

Tax.

$20,928.32
4,916.07
8,645.76
55,946.31
65,733.82
43,018.41
24,302.84
18,467.25
7,418.87

$249,372.15
850.14

$250,222.29

Tax.

$21,442.36
5,584.32
9,541.54
58,358.62
65,557.87
43,707.51
26,382.08
18,488.83
8,080.46

$257,143.09
900.77

$258,043.86



1905.

Population of city (census 1900) . . 19,632
Valuation of city . . . $11,614,011.00
Tax assessed for the year . 258,043.86
Rate of taxation, $15.60 per $1,000.
Rate for Union School Distriet, $2.80.
Rate for precinct, $4.10.
Total rate, $22.50 per $1,000.

34
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